

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
No. SC89490

STATE OF MISSOURI, *ex rel.*, DR. BERNARD TAYLOR, JR.,

Relator

v.

THE HONORABLE W. BRENT POWELL,

Respondent.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri
Sixteenth Judicial Circuit, Division 11
The Honorable W. Brent Powell, Circuit Judge

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

George P. Coughlin #25075
Philip A. Klawuhn #31012
DYSART TAYLOR LAY
COTTER & McMONIGLE, P.C.
4420 Madison Avenue
Kansas City, MO 64111
gcoughlin@dysarttaylor.com
pklawuhn@dysarttaylor.com
Tel: 816 931-2700
Fax: 816 931-7377

Attorneys for Respondent and Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <u>TABLE OF CONTENTS</u> | i |
| <u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u> | v |
| <u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u> | 1 |
| <u>POINTS RELIED ON</u> | 11 |
| <u>ARGUMENT</u> | 14 |

| | |
|---|----|
| I. TAYLOR IS NOT ENTITLED TO RELIEF IN PROHIBITION UNDER HIS POINT I BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT RIGHTLY REJECTED TAYLOR’S OFFICIAL IMMUNITY DEFENSE IN THAT MISSOURI APPELLATE COURTS HAVE CONSISTENTLY REFUSED TO GRANT IMMUNITY TO PUBLIC SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS AND TEACHERS FROM PERSONAL LIABILITY WERE THEIR NEGLIGENT CONDUCT CAUSES INJURY TO A STUDENT. | 14 |
| A. Standard of Review. | 14 |
| B. Twenty-Nine Years of Missouri Appellate Precedent Precludes Taylor From Invoking Official Immunity For His Admitted Failure to Supervise | 15 |

C. **Official Immunity Overview**17

D. **Official Immunity and Missouri Public School Administrators**.....17

II. **TAYLOR IS NOT ENTITLED TO RELIEF IN PROHIBITION UNDER HIS POINT 1 BECAUSE, AS SUPERINTENDENT OF THE KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI SCHOOL DISTRICT, TAYLOR DID NOT QUALIFY AS A PUBLIC OFFICIAL FOR PURPOSES OF OFFICIAL IMMUNITY IN THAT TAYLOR WAS SUBJECT TO THE CONTROL OF THE SCHOOL BOARD AND HIS AUTHORITY WAS NOT CREATED AND CONFERRED BY LAW**27

A. **Standard of Review**27

B. **Overview of the Public Official Requirement to the Official Immunity Doctrine in Missouri**28

C. **Application of the Public Official Requirement to Missouri Public School Administrators**31

III. TAYLOR IS NOT ENTITLED TO RELIEF IN PROHIBITION UNDER HIS POINT I BECAUSE THE SUPERVISORY DUTY OWED TO PLAINTIFF BY TAYLOR WHILE HE WAS SUPERINTENDENT OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT WAS MINISTERIAL IN NATURE IN THAT IT INVOLVED AN OPERATIONAL FUNCTION BY A SCHOOL ADMINISTRATOR.37

A. Standard of Review37

B. The Supervisory Duty Owed to Dydell by Taylor While he was Superintendent of the School District was Ministerial in Nature37

IV. TAYLOR IS NOT ENTITLED TO RELIEF IN PROHIBITION UNDER HIS POINTS II AND III BECAUSE THERE IS NO ISSUE INVOLVING SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY IN THIS CASE IN THAT IT IS UNDISPUTED THAT PLAINTIFF HAS NEVER ASSERTED AND NEVER ATTEMPTED TO ASSERT AN OFFICIAL CAPACITY CLAIM AGAINST TAYLOR.42

A. Standard of Review42

B. **There is No Issue of Sovereign Immunity in This Proceeding Because an Official Capacity Claim Has Never Been Asserted By The Plaintiff Against Taylor**42

CONCLUSION.....44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>State and Federal Cases</u> | <u>Pages</u> |
|--|--------------|
| <i>A.R.H. v. W.H.S.</i> | |
| 876 S.W. 2d 687 (Mo. App. 1994) | 25 |
| <i>Bolon v. Rolla Public Schools</i> | |
| 917 F. Supp. 1423 (E.D. Mo. 1996) | 32, 33, 34 |
| <i>Burns v. Board of Education of the City of Stamford</i> | |
| 638 A. 2d 1 (Conn. 1994) | 23, 24, 25 |
| <i>Copley v. Board of Education of Hopkins County</i> | |
| 466 S.W. 2d 952 (Ky. Ct. App. 1971) | 24 |
| <i>Davis v. Board of Education of City of St. Louis</i> | |
| 963 S.W. 2d 679 (Mo. App. 1998) | 21, 35, 36 |
| <i>Davis v. Lambert-St. Louis Int’l Airport</i> | |
| 193 S.W. 3d 760 (Mo. banc 2006) | 12, 17, 28 |
| <i>Esposito v. Emery</i> | |
| 249 F. Supp. 308 (E.D. Pa. 1965) | 23 |
| <i>Flornoy v. McComas</i> | |
| 488 P. 2d 1104 (Colo. 1971) | 24 |
| <i>Gray v. Wood</i> | |
| 64 A. 2d 191 (R.I. 1949) | 24 |

| | |
|---|------------------------|
| <i>Green v. Denison</i> | |
| 738 S.W. 2d 861 (Mo. banc 1987) | 17, 38 |
| <i>Green v. Lebanon R-III School District</i> | |
| 13 S.W.3d 278 (Mo. banc 2000) | 12, 28, 38, 39 |
| <i>Greider v. Shawnee Mission Unified School District No. 512</i> | |
| 710 F. Supp. 296 (D. Kan. 1989)..... | 12, 39 |
| <i>Jackson v. Roberts</i> | |
| 774 S.W. 2d 860 (Mo.App. 1989) | 11, 20, 22, 23, 31 |
| <i>Jungerman v. City of Raytown</i> | |
| 925 S.W. 2d 202 (Mo. banc 1996) | 39 |
| <i>Junior College District of St. Louis v. City of St. Louis</i> | |
| 149 S.W. 3d 442 (Mo. banc 2004) | 17 |
| <i>Kanagawa v. State ex rel. Freeman</i> | |
| 685 S.W. 2d 831 (Mo. banc 1985) | 39 |
| <i>Kansas City v. School District of Kansas City</i> | |
| 201 S.W. 2d 930 (Mo. 1947) | 26 |
| <i>Kerby v. Nolte</i> | |
| 164 S.W. 2d 1 (Mo. banc 1942) | 33 |
| <i>Kersey v. Harbin</i> | |
| 591 S.W. 2d 745 (Mo.App. 1979) | 11, 17, 18, 20, 22, 40 |

Larson v. Independence School District No. 314

289 N.W.2d 112 (Minn. 1980)12, 24, 25, 40

Lehman v. Wansing

624 S.W. 2d 1 (Mo. banc 1981) 11, 19, 20, 21, 22, 31, 32

McCleod v. Grant County School District No. 128

255 P. 2d 360 (Wash. 1953)24

Mosley v. Portland School District No. 1J

813 P. 2d 73 (Ore. Ct. App. 1991).....12, 24, 40

Rogger v. Voyles

797 S.W. 2d 844 (Mo. App. 1990)25, 40

Bolon v. Rolla Public Schools

917 F.Supp. 1423 (E.D. Mo. 1996)12, 31, 32, 33, 34

Ross v. Consumers Power Co.

363 N.W. 2d 641 (Mich. 1984)39

Rustici v. Wiedemeyer

673S.W. 2d 762 (Mo. banc 1984)17

S.B.L. v. Evans

80 F.3d 307 (8th Cir. 1996)20, 22, 31, 32

Selleck v. Board of Education of Central School District No. 1

94 N.Y.S. 2d 318 (Sup. Ct. App. Div. NY 1949).....24

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Smith v. Archbishop of St. Louis</i> | |
| 632 S.W. 2d 516 (Mo. App. 1982) | 25, 40 |
| <i>Smith v. Board of Education of County of Kanawha</i> | |
| 294 S.E. 2d 469 (W.Va. 1982) | 24 |
| <i>Smith v. Consolidated School District No. 2</i> | |
| 408 S.W. 2d 50 (Mo. banc 1966) | 18 |
| <i>Southers v. City of Farmington, Mo.</i> | |
| ___ S.W. 3d _____ (Mo. banc 2008) | 28, 29, 30, 43 |
| <i>Spearman v. University City Public School District</i> | |
| 617 S.W. 2d 68 (Mo. banc 1981) | 11, 18, 19, 20, 32 |
| <i>State ex rel. Carrollton School District v. Gordon</i> | |
| 133 S.W. 44 (Mo. 1910) | 26 |
| <i>State ex rel. Chassing v. Mummert</i> | |
| 887 S.W. 2d 573 (Mo. banc 1994) | 14 |
| <i>State ex rel. Div. of Motor Carrier and Railroad Safety v. Russell</i> | |
| 91 S.W. 3d 612 (Mo. banc.2002) | 14 |
| <i>State ex rel. Eli Lilly & Co. v. Gaertner</i> | |
| 619 S.W. 2d 276 (Mo. App. 1981) | 12, 28, 31, 33, 36 |
| <i>State ex rel. Howenstine v. Roper</i> | |
| 155 S.W. 3d 747 (Mo. banc 2005) | 30, 36, 37 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>State ex rel. Mo. Dept. of Agriculture v. McHenry</i> | |
| 687 S.W. 2d 178 (Mo. banc 1985) | 15 |
| <i>State ex rel. Morasch v. Kimberlin</i> | |
| 654 S.W. 2d 889 (Mo. banc 1983) | 14 |
| <i>State ex rel. Pickett v. Truman</i> | |
| 64 S.W. 2d 105 (Mo. banc 1935) | 33 |
| <i>State ex rel. Webb v. Pigg</i> | |
| 249 S.W. 2d 435 (Mo. banc 1952) | 12, 34, 36 |
| <i>Stevenson v. City of St. Louis School District</i> | |
| 820 S.W. 2d 609 (Mo. App. 1991) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Webb v. Reisel</i> | |
| 858 S.W. 2d 767 (Mo. App. 1993) | 21, 23, 35, 36 |
| <u>Other Authorities</u> | |
| <i>Mo. Const. art 9, § 1(a)</i> (Vernon 1995) | 11, 25 |
| <i>Mo. Ann. Stat. § 160.261.8</i> (Vernon 2000) | 11, 23 |
| <i>Mo. Ann. Stat. § 162.471</i> (Vernon 2000) | 12, 34 |
| <i>Mo. Ann. Stat. § 162.621</i> (Vernon 2000) | 12, 34 |
| <i>Mo. Ann. Stat. § 167.031</i> (Vernon 2000) | 11, 25 |
| <i>Mo. Ann. Stat. § 168.211</i> (Vernon 2000) | 35 |
| <i>67 Mo. L. Rev.</i> 127, 137 (Winter, 2002) | 23 |
